

Civ DJ 127/21
KULDEEP SINGH
Vs.
RAVINDER PAL SINGH

01.04.2023

Present: Sh. A.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Mr. Gazi Gulfam, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant no. 1.
Sh. Ravinder Kumar Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for defendant
no. 5/BSES.

One application u/o 5 Rule 20 has been moved on behalf of plaintiff for service by way of publication of defendant no. 3 and 4. It is submitted that defendant no. 3 and 4 have not been served in the ordinary manner.

In view of the submissions and record, service be effected upon defendant no. 3 and 4 by way of publication in Daily Newspaper "Veer Arjun" on filing of PF. Copy of summons be given dasti. Replication is filed by plaintiff to the WS of defendant no. 1. Copy is supplied.

One application u/s 151 CPC was moved on behalf of plaintiff. Arguments are advanced on the same.

Put up for clarifications on **27.04.2023.**

(Dharmender Singh)
Additional District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/01.04.2023