

Civ DJ 127/21
KULDEEP SINGH
Vs.
RAVINDER PAL SINGH

26.05.2023

Present: Sh. Kamlesh Kamal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Jasbir Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 5.

One application u/s 151 CPC has been moved on behalf of plaintiff whereby copy of newspaper has been filed on record. It is submitted that defendant no. 3 and 4 have been served by publication and copy of newspaper is proof of the same.

Perusal of record shows that WS has already been filed by defendant no. 1, however, despite appearance no WS on behalf of defendant no. 2 has given on record. Perusal of record further shows that one application u/o 22 Rule 4 CPC qua defendant no. 3 was moved by plaintiff. Plaintiff is directed to give clarifications regarding the same.

In this matter, application u/s 151 CPC was moved on behalf of plaintiff in which relief has been sought against defendant no. 5. However, perusal of record shows that reply of said application has not been filed by defendant no. 5.

Defendant no. 5 is directed either to file reply of said application or ensure the presence of some senior officer for giving statement regarding said application.

Put up for further proceedings on next date of hearing i.e.

08.06.2023.

(Dharmender Singh)
Additional District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/26.05.2023