

Civ DJ 127/21
Kuldeep Singh Vs. Ravinder Pal Singh

06.07.2023

O R D E R

1. Vide this order, this court shall decide the application u/s 151 CPC moved by plaintiff.
2. Despite opportunity, reply of the same has not been filed by defendant no. 5 i.e. BSES Rajdhani Power Limited.
3. Record perused. Arguments have been heard.
4. In said application, it is submitted by plaintiff that on 20.09.2019, defendant no. 5 has disconnected the electricity connection in suit premises despite the fact that defendant no. 5 is aware that plaintiff alongwith his family is residing in the same. It is submitted that defendant no. 5 is also aware that plaintiff is paying the electricity bill of said connection for last 14 years. The prayer has been made to give direction to defendant no. 5 to restore the electricity connection in suit premises.
5. This court is of the considered view that perusal of record shows that although defendant no. 5 has been arrayed in memo of parties as filed alongwith the plaint, however, in plaint neither any allegation has been leveled against defendant no. 5 nor any relief has been sought against defendant no. 5. Perusal of record further shows that the prayer which has

been made in present application is totally different from the prayers sought in the main suit and in view of this court, same discloses separate cause of action for which separate suit should be filed by plaintiff. In view of above facts and circumstances, present application devoid merits and accordingly, same is dismissed.

**Announced in the open Court
on this 6th day of July, 2023.**

**(Dharmender Singh)
Additional District Judge-01, (West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi**