

Civ DJ 127/21

KULDEEP SINGH Vs. RAVINDER PAL SINGH

11.01.2024

Present: Sh. A.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff connected through VC.

Ms. Samriddhi Nayak, Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff present in the Court.

Sh. Gazi Gulfam, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant no. 1. Defendant no. 2, 3 and 4 are ex parte.

The name of defendant no. 5 has already been struck off from the array of defendants.

As per the directions of Court, amended memo of parties is filed by plaintiff, same is taken on record.

Pleadings are complete. From the pleadings, following issues are framed:-

- (1) Whether plaintiff is entitled to the decree of declaration, as prayed for?OPP
- (2) Whether plaintiff is entitled to the decree of permanent injunction, as prayed for?OPP
- (3) Whether plaintiff is entitled to the relief, as claimed in clause (c) of the prayer?OPP
- (4) Whether present suit is not maintainable for non-joinder of necessary party, as alleged?OPD-1
- (5) Whether in view of preliminary objection no. 11 of the written statement of defendant no. 1, present suit is barred u/o 2 Rule 2 CPC, as alleged?OPD-1
- (6) Relief

-2-

Matter be put up for PE.

List of witnesses be filed within 15 days. Advance copy of affidavit of evidence of PWs be supplied to other side.

Put up on **10.04.2024**.

(Dharmender Singh)
Additional District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/11.01.2024